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PRADHAN MANTRI AWAAS YOJANA (GRAMIN) IN WEST BENGAL


3306  MS. DOLA SEN:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of projects started and completed in the State of West Bengal since the inception of Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin), district-wise details thereof;

(b) the details of the total amount of funds allocated and disbursed for the completion of the projects under the scheme;

(c) whether Government has ascertained any targets for the upcoming fiscal under the scheme; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, reasons therefor?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a)    The Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-

Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1
st
April, 2016 to achieve the objective of “Housing for All”

in rural areas with the overall target of construction of 2.95 crore pucca houses with basic amenities by 31
st

March, 2024. The Ministry allocates the targets under PMAY-G by considering the State as one unit and the district-wise targets are allocated by the State themselves. The district-wise details of targets fixed by the State, houses sanctioned & completed in the State of West Bengal under PMAY-G since inception as on 23.03.2023 is given in Annexure.

(b)    The Central share under PMAY-G is released directly to the State/Union Territory (UT),

considering the State/UT as a unit, on the basis of balance targets, liabilities and unspent balance available. Further, release of these funds to beneficiaries in various districts is done by the respective State/UT. The Financial Year wise details of Central Share released by the Ministry and fund utilized by the State of West Bengal for release of installments of assistance under PMAY-G is given as under:


Financial Year Central Share released by

the Ministry (Rs. in

Crores)

Funds utilised by the State

Government (including State

share) (Rs. in Crores)

2016-17 1,393.64 824.93

2017-18 4,556.66 7,867.88

2018-19 4,372.85 7,759.23

2019-20 5,976.00 8,854.41

2020-21 8,810.54 10,037.59

2021-22 687.83 5,425.24

2022-23 0 1,095.16

Total 25,797.52 41,864.44


(c) & (d)    The Ministry has allocated targets of 2.95 crore houses to the States/Union Territories

(UTs) and a total of 2.86 crore houses have been sanctioned to beneficiaries and 2.22 crore houses completed. In so far in as the State of West Bengal is concerned, the State has been allocated a target of 46.19 lakh houses against which, sanctions have been given to 45.70 lakh beneficiaries and 33.90 lakh houses have been completed as on 23.03.2023.


*****


ANNEXURE


Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3306 to be answered on 29.03.2023 regarding “Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin) in West

Bengal”


The district-wise details of targets allocated by the Ministry, houses sanctioned & completed in the State of West Bengal under PMAY-G since inception as on 23.03.2023 is given as under:-


S. No. Name of the District Target fixed by

State Government
Houses

Sanctioned
Houses

Completed

1 24 Parganas (North) 3,49,575 3,04,893 2,43,847

2 24 Parganas South 6,21,268 6,11,305 4,86,955

3 Alipurduar 95,815 93,644 37,325

4 Bankura 2,24,534 2,24,075 1,49,074

5 Bardhaman 67,922 36,295 28,189

6 Birbhum 4,39,626 3,98,156 3,32,581

7 Coochbehar 1,88,958 1,85,320 50,618

8 Darjeeling Gorkha Hill Council

(DGHC)
7,597 4,189 4,094

9 Dinajpur Dakshin 60,725 57,293 27,853

10 Dinajpur Uttar 1,30,058 1,25,643 76,484

11 Hooghly 1,49,775 1,46,539 85,958

12 Howrah 1,10,748 1,04,740 80,502

13 Jalpaiguri 71,827 68,441 32,427

14 Jhargram 1,04,083 99,311 70,437

15 Kalimpong 4,103 2,166 2,141

16 Maldah 2,91,203 2,86,181 2,57,319

17 Murshidabad 4,76,197 4,54,348 4,04,316

18 Nadia 2,11,957 2,01,229 1,48,881

19 Paschim Medinipur 2,72,206 2,65,839 1,54,233

20 Purba Bardhaman 2,91,312 3,01,497 2,41,851

21 Purba Medinipur 3,38,669 3,35,949 2,77,149

22 Purulia 2,57,725 2,50,994 2,01,224

23 Siliguri Mahakuma Parisad 18,131 12,256 5,992

Total 47,84,014 45,70,303 33,99,450


*****

